04-17-2000



FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
	101322056
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Richard D. Keller	Name: Hi-Fold Door Corporation
1600 Wyndham Hill Drive Hastings, MN 55033	Internal Address: N 6170 1070 th Street , River Falls, WI 54022
	menial Address. Notro Toro Sileer, River Palls, WI 34022
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Street Address: N.6470 1070 th Street
Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: N 6170 1070th Street
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City River Falls State WI ZIP 54022
□ Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
Execution Date:	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 095	23752
If this document is being filed together with a new application,	the execution date of the application is. March 13, 2000
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Ac	dditional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concern should be mailed:	
Name: MOORE & HANSEN	
Internal Address:	
mo/id//dd/665.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
	☑ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 2900 Norwest Center	8. Deposit account number:
90 South Seventh Street	13-4300 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
City: Minneapolis State: MN ZIP 554	02 (Attach duplicate copy of this page it paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
Statement and signature.	
	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.
	The late only 3-13-2000
Christopher J. McLaughlin Name of Person Signing S	ignature Date
	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
	Do not detach this portion
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet infor	mation to:
Co	ommissioner of Patents and Trademarks
	Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231
reviewing the document and gathering the data nee	t is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for ided, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this
burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark C of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction F	Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office Project, (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503

04/14/2000 JSHRBRZZ 00000282 09523752

01 FC:581

(40.00 OF

PATENT REEL: 010688 FRAME: 0796 **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Richard D. Keller, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1600 Wyndham Hill Drive; Hastings, MN 55033 USA, made an invention disclosed and claimed in an Application for United States Letters Patent executed by the foregoing of even date herewith and entitled:

Over Center door Closing Mechanism

WHEREAS, Hi-Fold Door Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Wisconsin and having a principal place of business located at N6170 1070st Street; River Falls, WI 54022 USA, is desirous of acquiring an interest in and to said invention, and in and to the Letters Patent that may be issued thereon;

NOW THEREFORE, Be It Known, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the entire right, title, and interest of said Richard D. Keller in and to said application for United States Letters Patent, and the Invention disclosed and claimed therein, the resultant patent or patents for said invention and any renewals, reissues, patents resulting from reexamination, extensions, substitutions, and continuations or divisions thereof, including all foreign rights thereunder, as fully set forth and described in the specification of said application for Letters Patent, is hereby sold, assigned and transferred unto said Hi-Fold Door Corporation.

PATENT REEL: 010688 FRAME: 0797

1	he Commis	sioner of F	atents is	nereby	authorized	and requ	iested to	ssue
said Let	ters Patent	in accorda	nce with t	his Assi	gnment.			

Date:	Signature	Richard D. Keller		
Signed at First Wateral Brand this	9 day of	03	, 20 <i>OO</i> .	

STATE OF W/)

COUNTY OF Pierce)

River FAlls,

Subscribed and sworn before me this 9 day of <u>march</u>, 2000 Patricia a Warn

Attorney Ref. No. ON H14-50993-01-US

RECORDED: 03/13/2000

TAD BLIC WISCONSTITUTED OF WIS

EXP. 7-13-03

PATENT REEL: 010688 FRAME: 0798